

No. 14-577

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARPENTER CO. *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ACE FOAM, INC. *et al.*, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,
and

GREG BEASTROM *et al.*, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DRI—THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN PARKER SWEENEY PRESIDENT DRI—THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR	LAWRENCE S. EBNER <i>Counsel of Record</i> MCKENNA LONG & ALDRIDGE LLP 1900 K Street, NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 496-7500 lebner@mckennalong.com
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP 1615 L Street, NW Suite 1350 Washington, DC 20036 (202) 393-7150	

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. This Court Can and Should Grant Certiorari To Review Class-Certification Decisions That Present Important, Unsettled Questions of Law, Including Where a Court of Appeals Has Denied Rule 23(f) Review.....	5
A. Rule 23(f) Is Intended To Foster Pretrial Review of Class- Certification Decisions That Turn On Unsettled Questions of Law.....	5
B. This Court’s Certiorari Jurisdiction Encompasses Denials of Rule 23(f) Petitions.....	9
C. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Provides Ample Basis For Supreme Court Review	12
II. This Court Should Provide Guidance To the Courts of Appeals Regarding Review and Disposition of Rule 23(f) Petitions	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	6
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)	6, 9
<i>Chapman v. Wagener Equities, Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	9, 12
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	7
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , No. 13-719, slip op. (U.S. Dec. 15, 2014)	10, 13
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Forsyth v. Hammond</i> , 166 U.S. 506 (1897)	11
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	10, 11
<i>In re Delta Air Lines</i> , 310 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2002)	15

<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Parko v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2014)	6, 17
<i>Pella Corp. v. Saltzman</i> , 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013)	10
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	9
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray</i> , 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000)	9
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3, 4, 5, 9, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1291	7
28 U.S.C. § 1292(e)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1453(b)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1)	10, 13

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)	11
---------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 23.88[2] (3d ed. 2014)	6, 15
7B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1802.2 (3d ed. 2014)	9
Aimee G. Mackay, <i>Appealability of Class Certification Orders Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f): Toward a Principled Approach</i> , 96 Nw. U. L. Rev. 755 (2002)	15
Barry Sullivan & Amy Kobeleski Trueblood, <i>Rule 23(f): A Note on Law and Discretion in the Courts of Appeals</i> , 246 F.R.D. 277 (2008)	5, 7, 16, 17
Charles R. Flores, <i>Appealing Class Action Certification Decisions Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f)</i> , 4 Seton Hall Cir. Rev. 27 (2012)	5, 16, 17
Christopher A. Kitchen, <i>Interlocutory Appeal of Class Action Certification Decisions Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f): A Proposal For a New Guideline</i> , Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 231 (2004)	6, 16
Kenneth S. Gould, 1 J. App. Prac. & Process 309 (1999)	6

Lori Irish Bauman, <i>Class Certification and Interlocutory Review: Rule 23(f) In the Courts</i> , 9 J. App. Prac. & Process 205 (2007)	16
Oral Arg. Tr., <i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , No. 13-719 (U.S. Oct. 7, 2014)	13
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , No. 11-1450 (U.S. May 30, 2012)	10
Scott E. Gant, <i>The Law of Unintended Consequences: Supreme Court Jurisdiction Over Interlocutory Class Certification Rulings</i> , 6 J. App. Prac. & Process 249 (2004)	11
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> 80 (10th ed. 2013).....	10
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 5(a).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(a)(1)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	1, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) advisory committee note (1998)	7, 8, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) GAP Report (1998)	8
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a), (c).....	14
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
